Agenda Pl Vale

of White Horse

Contact: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer District Council
Telephone number 07895 213740
Email: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk

Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the

Licensing Acts Committee

will be held on Thursday, 21 October 2021 at 10.30 am
First Floor Meeting Room, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, Abingdon,
0X14 4SB

You can watch this meeting via this weblink:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCT|2pCic8vzucpzlaSWE3UQ

If you are attending in person you will need to bring a portable device, such as a laptop or
tablet to listen to and watch the meeting. You will also need to bring a headset/headphones.

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Alison Jenner (Chair)
Ron Batstone (Vice-Chair)

Jerry Avery Cheryl Briggs Patrick O’ Leary
Paul Barrow, Dr Margaret Crick Val Shaw
Matthew Barber Diana Lugova Richard Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the
officer named on this agenda. Please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.

Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic

Vale of White Horse District Council
Licensing Acts Committee agenda - Thursday, 21 OCTOBER 2021

Page 1



mailto:paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

Agenda

Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence

To record apologies for absence.

2. Minutes
(Pages 3 - 4)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Licensing Acts Committee minutes of the
meeting held on 18 May 2021.

3. Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the
agenda for this meeting.

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements

To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as

urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and
to receive any announcements from the chair.

5. Public participation

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to
speak.

6. Review of Joint Gambling Policy
(Pages 5 - 43)

To consider the report of the Head of Housing and Environment, presented by the
Licensing and Community Safety Manager.

Vale of White Horse District Council
Licensing Acts Committee agenda - Thursday, 21 OCTOBER 2021

Page 2



Agenda Item 2

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Licensing Acts Committee

held on Tuesday 18 May 2021 on the rising of the preceding annual meeting
of Council
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Abingdon, 0X14 4SB

of White Horse

District Council

Open to the public, including the press
Present:

Members present in person: Councillors Alison Jenner (Chair), Ron Batstone (Vice-Chair),
Jerry Avery, Matthew Barber, Paul Barrow, Margaret Crick, Diana Lugova, Patrick O'Leary
and Cheryl Briggs

Members in attendance remotely (not eligible to vote): Councillors Debby Hallett and
Richard Webber

Officers: Steven Corrigan and Steve Culliford

1. Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Shaw.
2. Minutes

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 as a
correct record and agree that the chair sign these as such.

3. Declarations of interest

None.

4, Urgent business and chair's announcements
None.

5. Public participation

None.

6. Appointment of licensing panels

The committee considered a proposal to appoint licensing sub-committees to consider
matters under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005.

Vale of White Horse District Council — Licensing Acts Committee minutes

Tuesday, 18 MAY 2021 Page 3 LA.1



RESOLVED to:

e appoint licensing sub-committees comprising any three members of the
Licensing Acts Committee;

e appoint each member of the Licensing Acts Committee to serve on any sub-
committee which is convened so as to include her or him in its membership,
subject to her or him having attended appropriate training in the last 12 months;

e agree that the sub-committees be known as licensing panels;

e authorise each licensing panel to discharge all functions under the Licensing
Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 including determining and dealing with
applications for licences, certificates, temporary events and other notices and
all variations, transfers, withdrawals and reviews of such matters;

e agree that wherever possible applications should be heard by a licensing panel
comprising the chair or vice-chair of the committee plus two other members of
the committee, but that this should not affect the principle that any three
members of the committee will constitute a properly appointed licensing panel;

e authorise the head of legal and democratic to invite an appropriate licensing
panel to conduct a scheduled hearing having regard to members’ availability
and eligibility to take part and ensuring that as far as possible all members of
the committee have the opportunity to conduct hearings.

The meeting closed at 8.00pm

Vale of White Horse District Council — Licensing Acts Committee minutes

Tuesday, 18 MAY 2021 Page 4 LA.Z



Agenda Item 6

Licensing Acts Committee i

of White Horse

District Council

Report of Head of Housing and Environment
Author: Laura Driscoll
Telephone: 01235 422561

E-mail: laura.driscoll@southandvale.gov.uk

Executive member responsible: Helen Pighills
Tel: 01235 534446
E-mail: helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Licensing Acts Committee
DATE: 21 October 2021

Review of Joint Gambling Policy

Recommendation(s)

(a) The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation and
recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:

i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy

i) authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to make minor editorial
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy.

iii) authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to publish the Joint
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing
Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006.

(b) The committee is asked to consider whether to recommend Council adopt a ‘no
casino’ resolution under section 166 (1) of the Gambling Act 2005, meaning that any
application for a casino would not be considered.

Purpose of Report

1. To consider the Joint Gambling Policy following the statutory consultation.
Strategic Objectives
2. The relevant strategic objectives are ‘Working in an open and inclusive way’ and

‘Building Healthy Communities’. The policy will also ensure the council is meeting
its statutory responsibilities.

Page 5


mailto:laura.driscoll@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Background

3. The council’s current Joint Statement of Gambling Policy came into effect from 31
January 2019. The policy is subject to statutory review every three years so is due
for review by 31 January 2022.

Proposed policy
4. The proposed new policy is attached at Appendix A.

5. A summary of changes that were made prior to the consultation, and an
explanation of the reasons for the changes, can be found at Appendix B.

Consultation results

6. The consultation ran from 13 July 2021 to 10 August 2021. It was a public
consultation, and in addition was sent to:
e All the responsible authorities as defined in the Gambling Act 2005
e All councillors
e Town and Parish Councils
e Licence holders
e Trade bodies, associations and representatives
e Gamcare, Gamble Aware and Gamblers Anonymous (UK)
e Trading Standards
e Public Health

e Community organisations such as the Samaritans, Citizens Advice, and the
Wantage Independent Advice Centre

7. Areport on the results of the consultation can be found at Appendix C. There
were five responses to the consultation, and where applicable the report details
how the comments and suggested amendments have been incorporated into the
proposed new policy.

8. There is no reason, from the consultation responses, not to recommend the
adoption of the Joint Statement of Gambling Policy to take effect from 31 January
2022. The policy will next be due for review by 31 January 2025.

Gambling policy adoption process

9. Itis the role of the Cabinet to recommend to Council to adopt the gambling policy.
This committee is asked to recommend to Cabinet to recommend to Council to
adopt the policy and authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to make
minor editorial changes and to publish the policy as required by the regulations.

Page 6



‘No casino’ resolution

10. As part of its statement of gambling policy, licensing authorities are entitled to pass a
‘no casino resolution’ or to state that it would welcome a casino if the opportunity to
bid for a premises licence were to become available.

11.1t is the role of this Committee to recommend to Council whether there should be a
‘no casino’ resolution. If introduced, this would mean that the council could not
consider any applications for casino premises licences.

12. Any application to open a casino would first require an amendment of The Gambling
(Geographical Distribution of Large and Small Casino Premises Licences) Order
2008 by the Secretary of State. At present there are 53 licensing authorities that
were designated in 1969 as ‘permitted areas’ entitled to have a casino (including
Reading). In addition, 15 licensing authority areas were selected following open
competition to issue new large and small casino premises licences under the
Gambling Act 2005.

13.The council currently has a ‘no casino’ resolution which was first adopted in 2006
on the basis of the rural nature of the district with market towns being an
inappropriate location for a casino, that casinos are better located in large towns or
cities and the council should also protect the most vulnerable people from
gambling in casinos.

14.1f the Committee recommend the retention of the ‘no casino’ clause then it must
recommend the adoption of such a resolution under Section 166 (1) of the Gambling
Act 2005 by Council. If the Committee chooses not to recommend this, the policy
wording in paragraph 6.26 of the draft policy will be updated to reflect this decision
prior to the document being referred to Council.

Implementation

15.0nce the Council has adopted a new gambling policy it must publish a notice of
intention to adopt the new policy four weeks before the new policy comes into force.

Climate and ecological impact implications

16.There are no anticipated climate and ecological implications arising from the
adoption of the proposed policy.

Financial Implications

17.There are no anticipated financial implications arising from the adoption of the
proposed policy.

Legal Implications
18.The policy has been drafted to reflect current legislative requirements and statutory

guidance. The policy must be taken into consideration when making decisions in
respect of matters relating to the Gambling Act 2005.

Page 7



Risks

19. Failure to properly consider the policy could result in the councils not complying
with the legislation or statutory guidance. Having a clear policy helps to ensure that
licensing decisions are fair, consistent and comply with the legislation.

Other Implications

20.There are no other implications.

Conclusion

21.The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation and
recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:

(a) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy

(b) authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to make minor editorial
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy.

(c) authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to publish the Joint Gambling
Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy
Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006.

22.The committee is also asked to consider whether to recommend Council retain the
‘no casino’ resolution under section 166 (1) of the Gambling Act 2005, meaning
that any application for a casino would not be considered.

Background Papers

e Appendix A — Proposed Joint Statement of Gambling Policy
e Appendix B — Summary of changes
¢ Appendix C — Report on results of consultation

Page 8



s Vale
of White Horse

District Council

South Oxfordshire

Listening Learning Leading

Appendix A

Statement of Principles

Gambling Act 2005

Joint statement of licensing policy

This policy was adopted by the Vale of White Horse District Council at the meeting of Council
on ******** and South Oxfordshire District Council at the meeting of Council on ********* gnd
comes into force from 31 January 2022 and will be reviewed by 31 January 2025.

Page 9

Page 1 of 29



CONTENTS

1.  Introduction 3

2. Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties 4

3 Local Area Profile and Operator Risk Assessments 6

4.  Exchange of Information and Enforcement 7

5.  Locality and the licensing objectives 8

6. Premises Licences and Primary Gambling Activity 10
BUILDINGS DIVIDED INTO MORE THAN ONE PREMISES / ACCESS TO PREMISES 11
ADULT GAMING CENTRES 13
LICENSED FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTRES 13
TRACKS 14
CASINOS 15
BETTING PREMISES 16
BINGO PREMISES 16
PROVISIONAL STATEMENTS 17

7.  Determination, Conditions and Reviews 18
DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS 18
CONDITIONS 18
REVIEWS OF PREMISES LICENCES 20
APPEALS AGAINST A DECISION OF THE COUNCILS 21

8. Permits 21
UNLICENSED FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTRE GAMING MACHINE PERMITS (FECS) 21
(ALCOHOL) LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMITS 22
CLUB GAMING AND CLUB MACHINE PERMITS 22
PRIZE GAMING PERMITS 24

9. Small Society Lotteries 25

10. Temporary use notices and occasional use notices 26

11. Travelling Fairs 27

Annex 1 - Licensing authority delegations 28

Page 10

Page 2 of 29



11

1.2

1.3

14

Introduction

Gambling activities are regulated by the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’). Section 349 of
the Gambling Act 2005 states that the councils are required t
[...]
th the
authority’s consent).

Vale of White Horse District Council: Policy not to allow applications for a casino.

Section 166 of the Act gives the council the power to pass a ‘no casino’ resolution,
meaning that applications for a casino would not be considered. The council has
adopted a ‘no casino’ resolution on the basis that this rural district with market towns is
an inappropriate place for a casino, that casinos are better located in large towns or
cities, and the council should also protect the most vulnerable people from gambling in
casinos. This resolution is required to be renewed within three years.

South Oxfordshire District Council: Policy to allow applications for a casino

Section 166 of the Act gives the council the power to pass a ‘no casino’ resolution,
meaning that applications for a casino would not be considered. The council has not
adopted a ‘no casino’ policy. As such, all applications received for a premises licence
to operate a casino in the council area would be judged on their own merits, in
accordance with the contents of this policy, consideration of the licensing objectives
and adherence to the Act and Commission Guidance.

Applicants for casino licences are required to:

e submit a procedure with their application for the reporting of any suspicious
activity

o follow a policy of requiring proof of identification to be shown on entering the

casino in order to act as a deterrent to those considering using the casino for

criminal activities (such as money laundering) and to effectively support

gambling self-exclusion schemes

detail any entertainment to be provided

submit details of employee training to promote the licensing objectives

submit a policy to promote the protection of children and vulnerable persons

submit a policy regarding the identification of and interventions in force to aid

problem gamblers

e set aside at least one ‘training room’ where customers can learn how to play
the various games offered in a non-threate
[...]
GC, we thank you for the opportunity to comment on your draft statement of
principles and hope that these comments above are useful. The BGC will work with you to ensure
that its members’ operation of its premises will operate in accordance with the licensing objectives.

Officer comment:

Paragraphs 2 to 4 of the final section of the response all relate to the same issue. We maintain that
the principle of primary gambling activity is still an important inclusion in the policy, so for example a
licence for a betting premises would only be granted to a premises where the main activity is
betting. We think the terminology is clear and easy for all to understand.

As a result of the comment in paragraph 5 of the final section, we have added a sentence to 7.7 in
the policy to confirm that it will usually be the case that the mandatory and default conditions are the
only conditions required to be attached to any licence, but that in cases where risk is identified,
additional conditions may be added.

Response 4 — Thame Town Council
Thame Town Council has no objections to the proposed changes to the Gambling Policy.
In respect of the casino resolution, they responded as follows:

Vale of White Horse District Council should continue with its 'no casino' resolution
Neither agree nor disagree (no further comments provided)

South Oxfordshire District Council should continue to allow applications for casinos
Neither agree nor disagree (no further comments provided)

Officer comment:

The committee reports will allow for consideration of a ‘no casino’ resolution.

Response 5 — Vale of White Horse district councillor
This respondent answered the question to confirm they agreed with the policy changes.
In respect of the casino resolution, they responded as follows:

Vale of White Horse District Council should continue with its 'no casino' resolution
Strongly agree (no further comments provided)

Officer comment:

The committee reports will allow for consideration of a ‘no casino’ resolution.

Page 43



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of Joint Gambling Policy
	6 a Appendix A - fv Proposed new gambling policy
	6 b Appendix B - Summary of changes to gambling policy
	6 c Appendix C - Report of responses to consultation




Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes  

Thursday, 21 OCTOBER 2021  LA.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Licensing Act Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 21 October 2021 at 10.30 AM 
at the First FLOOR MEETING ROOM, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
MILTON, ABINGDON, OX14 4SB  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 

 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Alison Jenner (Chair), Ron Batstone (Vice-Chair), Jerry Avery, 
Paul Barrow, Dr, Cheryl Briggs, and Diana Lugova 
 
Officers: Paul Bateman and Laura Driscoll 
 
Members also present virtually: 
 
Margaret Crick, Val Shaw and Richard Webber 
 

Officers also present virtually:   
 
Sarah Commins, Michael Flowers, Diane Foster and Jeremy Lloyd 

 
 

7. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matthew Barber and Patrick O’Leary. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 18 May 2021 as a 
correct record and agree that the chair sign these as such. 
 

9. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None. 
 

11. Public participation  
 
There were no statements submitted to the committee nor any public speakers. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Licensing Acts Committee minutes  

Thursday, 21 OCTOBER 2021  LA.2 

12. Review of Joint Gambling Policy  
 
The committee considered the head of housing and environment’s report concerning the 
review of the Joint Gambling Policy. The committee noted that the council’s current Joint 
Statement of Gambling Policy came into effect from 31 January 2019.  The policy was 
subject to statutory review every three years and was thus due for review by 31 January 
2022. 
 
The licensing team leader reported that the committee was required to consider the policy 
following a statutory consultation, which had run from 13 July 2021 to 10 August 2021. The 
committee was advised that a report on the results of the consultation formed part of the 
report as appendix C.  The committee noted that the appendix also detailed aspects of the 
draft policy which had been amended as a result of the consultation. 
 
With reference to paragraphs 10 to 14 of the report, the committee noted that as part of its 
statement of gambling policy, the council, as a licensing authority, was entitled to pass a ‘no 
casino resolution’, or to state that it would welcome a casino, if the opportunity to bid for a 
premises licence became available. The committee was advised that its role was to 
recommend to the council whether there should be a ‘no casino’ resolution. If introduced, this 
would mean that the council could not consider any applications for casino premises licences 
in the area of the Vale of White Horse District Council. 
 
The committee understood that a ‘no casino’ resolution had first been adopted in 2006.  It 
continued to agree the underlying principles of this decision, namely that the rural nature of 
the district, containing market towns, was not an appropriate location for a casino, and that 
casinos were better located in large towns or cities, and that the council should also protect 
the most vulnerable people in the community from gambling in casinos. 
 
The committee fully endorsed the content of the proposed new policy and were particularly 
supportive of the intention to continue the no casino policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the outcome of the consultation is noted and recommend Cabinet in turn to 

recommend to Council the following: 
 

i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy 

ii) authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to make minor editorial changes to 
the Joint Gambling Policy. 

iii) authorise the Head of Housing and Environment to publish the Joint Gambling Policy 
in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  

 
(b) to recommend that the Council adopts a ‘no casino’ resolution under section 166 (1) of 
the Gambling Act 2005, meaning that any such application would not be considered. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.45 am 
 


